J. Y. Interpretation No.9（October 27, 1952）* 

ISSUE: May a party concerned indicate in the appeal that the adjudication 
violates the Constitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 172 of the Constitution（憲法第一百七十二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
violation of constitution（違憲）, discrepancies（歧異）.** 

HOLDING: 
1. Should a judgment violate the Con-

stitution, the party concerned may, in the 

process of litigating, indicate the claimed 

violation in its reasoning. 

2. According to the submitted opinions,